
Evaluation Methods Used: Manual code review, manual keyboard and screen reader testing, and accessibility evaluation tools (for example WAVE Evaluation Tool, Siteimprove Accessibility Checker, Webhint, and BrowserStack Accessibility Toolkit). Screen reader testing used NVDA and VoiceOver, with periodic testing in additional screen readers. Testing was performed internally in July 2026 by testers familiar with both accessibility requirements and the product's common workflows, and included manual verification at 200% zoom, at a 320 CSS pixel viewport width, with increased text spacing, and in both display orientations.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549:
 - Clause 9 - Web
 - Clauses 10.1-10.4 of Clause 10 - Non-Web documents
 - Clauses 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Clause 11 - Software
 - Clauses 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Clause 12 - Documentation and support services
- Revised Section 508:
 - Chapter 5 - 501.1 Scope and 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
 - Chapter 6 - 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.1.1 (Web) ● 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product uses standard HTML and WAI-ARIA techniques to provide text equivalents for non-text content, including alt attributes for images and aria-label or aria-labelledby for other visual elements. Icons are rendered through a shared helper that emits a hidden text label alongside each icon and marks purely decorative icons so assistive technology ignores them. Icon-only controls and links, including icons rendered inside report tables, carry text names.
<u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.2.1 (Web) ● 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not create or manipulate audio or video content. Product help documentation includes optional instructional videos embedded from a third-party video platform. These videos present information through both audio and video rather than as audio-only or video-only content. The same guidance is available as text: each video is accompanied by a written summary and article covering the same material.
<u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to:	Partially Supports	The product does not create or manipulate audio or video content. Product help documentation includes

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.2.2 (Web) ● 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)		optional instructional videos embedded from a third-party video platform. Captions are not provided for these videos. The same guidance is available as text: each video is accompanied by a written summary and article covering the same material.
<u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.2.3 (Web) ● 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The product does not create or manipulate audio or video content. Product help documentation includes optional instructional videos embedded from a third-party video platform. A separate audio description track is not provided. The same guidance is available as text: each video is accompanied by a written summary and article covering the same material. Because that text is authored separately from the video, it is not guaranteed to be a complete alternative for every video.
<u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.3.1 (Web) ● 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	The product uses semantically appropriate markup so that information, structure, and relationships can be understood independently of presentation. Headings, regions, and landmarks are identified in markup; related form controls are grouped and labeled; and data tables provide header associations and captions. Form labels are programmatically associated with their controls, and a systematic review was completed

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)		to correct label associations that pointed at a control that no longer existed. Data grids expose column, row, and header relationships, including text names for columns that are intentionally blank on screen.
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.3.2 (Web) ● 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Content is presented in a meaningful reading and navigation order in the underlying markup, and the visual order follows the document order.
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.3.3 (Web) ● 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Instructions do not rely solely on sensory characteristics such as shape, size, or position. Status and selection are conveyed with text in addition to any visual cue.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.4.1 (Web) ● 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying information. Status columns and row summaries carry text, error messages are text, and color-coded views provide a legend with text labels. Where administrators may apply their own colors to queue and roster views, the product requires acknowledgment that custom colors may not meet contrast guidelines. Content authored by the client is the client's responsibility.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.4.2 (Web) ● 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not create or manipulate audio or video content. Product help documentation includes optional instructional videos embedded from a third-party video platform. No audio plays automatically; the user must start a video, and the embedded player provides pause and volume controls.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.1.1 (Web) ● 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Supports	All functionality is operable through a keyboard interface. Interactive controls, tooltips, date and time pickers, color legends, and pagination are keyboard reachable and operable. Data grids support keyboard sorting, column selection, and paging. Lists that can be reordered by dragging also provide keyboard controls

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
● 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)		and named buttons for moving an item, so reordering does not depend on a pointer.
<u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.1.2 (Web) ● 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Keyboard focus is not trapped. Dialogs contain focus while open, return focus to the control that opened them when dismissed, and can be closed from the keyboard.
<u>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.1.4 (Web) ● 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	The product does not implement single-character key shortcuts.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.2.1 (Web) ● 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not impose time limits on completing forms or registrations. Roster and queue views refresh on an interval the user selects, and automatic refresh can be turned off entirely. Where a seat or ticket is held during checkout, the hold period is fifteen minutes and an active countdown is displayed on the cart page. Authenticated sessions expire after a period of inactivity as required by PCI DSS v4.0.1 requirement 8.2.8; this is a security requirement and is covered by the exception for real-time and security constraints.
<u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.2.2 (Web) ● 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Roster and queue views refresh automatically at an interval the user selects from a control on the page, and selecting "none" turns automatic refreshing off. Countdown indicators, such as the checkout hold timer, update in real time and are exempt as they are part of an activity where timing is essential.
<u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.3.1 (Web) ● 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Supports	The product contains no content that flashes more than three times per second.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
● 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.4.1 (Web) ● 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Supports	Every page provides a "Skip to main content" link as the first focusable control. The link is hidden until it receives keyboard focus, at which point it is displayed, and activating it moves keyboard focus to the main content region rather than only scrolling the page. The product also provides consistent navigation landmarks and regions.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.4.2 (Web) ● 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply ● 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software)	Supports	Every page has a descriptive title identifying the page and the campus.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.3 (Web) 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Focus order follows a logical, meaningful sequence. Dialogs move focus to their content on open and restore it on close, and multi-step registration moves focus to each newly revealed step.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.4 (Web) 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Link purpose is determinable from the link text, or from the link text together with its surrounding context. Icon-only links carry text names. Link text within content authored by the client is the client's responsibility.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.1 (Web)	Supports	No functionality requires a multipoint or path-based gesture.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.2 (Web) 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Controls activate on the up event, and no functionality is triggered by the down event alone.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.3 (Web) 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Where a control has a visible text label, that text is contained within the control's accessible name.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.4 (Web) 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)	Supports	No functionality is operated by device motion or user motion.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
● 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.3.1.1 (Web) ● 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The default human language of each page is identified in markup.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.3.2.1 (Web) ● 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Receiving focus does not initiate a change of context. Date pickers open their panel on focus, which does not change context and is a conventional, expected behavior for that control.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.3.2.2 (Web) ● 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Changing the value of a form control does not cause an unexpected change of context. A small number of administrative navigation menus, such as the campus selector and the event occurrence selector, load a new page when a selection is made; these controls state that behavior in their accessible name so it is announced before the control is used.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Help is available in a consistent location on every page. The product provides a knowledge base panel reachable from every page, along with help links in the primary navigation and page footer.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.3.3.1 (Web) ● 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Errors are identified in text and described to the user. Validation messages are programmatically associated with the fields they refer to, and page-level messages are presented in regions that assistive technology announces.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to:	Supports	Labels and instructions are provided for form controls. Every field has a visible label programmatically

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.3.3.2 (Web) ● 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)		associated with it, and contextual field help is available throughout the product. Controls without a visible label carry a text name.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Information the user has already entered is either pre-populated or available to select rather than requiring re-entry. Registration steps carry previously supplied details forward, and returning users have their stored information offered automatically.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Applies to: WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.4.1.1 (Web) ● 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata .

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.2 (Web) 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Name, role, and value are programmatically determinable for user interface components. Standard HTML controls are used where possible, and WAI-ARIA is used to expose names, roles, states, and values for custom components such as dialogs, popovers, color pickers, and data grids. Grid paging controls, including the page number field and the rows-per-page selector, carry text names. One known exception: in data grids, the controls for moving and removing a column are hidden from assistive technology because the same actions are available in a fully labeled "Choose Columns" dialog.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.4 (Web) 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	The product contains no live audio or video content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.3 (Support Docs)		
<u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.5 (Web) 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The product does not create or manipulate audio or video content. Product help documentation includes optional instructional videos embedded from a third-party video platform. Audio description is not provided for these videos. The same guidance is available as text: each video is accompanied by a written summary and article covering the same material.
<u>1.3.4 Orientation</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.4 (Web) 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Content is not restricted to a single display orientation and functions in both portrait and landscape.
<u>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.5 (Web) 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Partially Supports	Standard identity fields, including name, email address, telephone number, current and new password, and one-time authentication codes, carry autocomplete purpose tokens so browsers and password managers can identify them. Exception: questions authored by the client are free-form, and the product cannot reliably determine whether such a

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		question collects information about the user or map it to a defined input purpose.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.3 (Web) 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Text in the default color scheme meets the minimum contrast ratio. Campus color schemes are configured by RegisterBlast staff, with contrast checking performed at configuration time. The queue and roster color tools available to administrators require acknowledgment when custom colors may not meet contrast guidelines. Contextual help indicators, footer text, and pagination controls were reviewed and adjusted in this release so that they meet the minimum ratio against their backgrounds.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.4 (Web) 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Text can be resized to 200% without loss of content or functionality. The layout is responsive and reflows as text size increases; this was verified by manual testing at 200% zoom.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	Text is rendered as text rather than as images. Where images of text appear, such as payment card brand

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
● 9.1.4.5 (Web) ● 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)		marks and logotypes, they are either exempt as logotypes or carry text alternatives.
<u>1.4.10 Reflow</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.4.10 (Web) ● 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Content reflows without requiring horizontal scrolling at a viewport width equivalent to 320 CSS pixels. Large data tables scroll within their own region, which is permitted for content requiring two-dimensional layout; this was verified by manual testing.
<u>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.4.11 (Web) ● 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	User interface components and meaningful graphics meet the minimum contrast ratio against adjacent colors. Keyboard focus indicators are rendered as a high-contrast ring, and control boundaries, including pagination state and disabled controls, were measured in this release.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.4.12 Text Spacing</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.4.12 (Web) ● 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Content and functionality are preserved when users override line height, paragraph spacing, letter spacing, and word spacing; this was verified by manual testing.
<u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.1.4.13 (Web) ● 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Content that appears on hover or focus can be dismissed with the Escape key without moving the pointer, remains visible while the pointer is over either the trigger or the content itself, and stays visible until dismissed or no longer valid. One third-party scheduling component displays its own hover tooltip; that component is hidden from assistive technology and an equivalent accessible table of the same information is provided alongside it.
<u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.4.5 (Web) ● 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software	Supports	More than one way is available to locate content, including primary navigation, in-page search and filtering, and breadcrumb trails.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
<u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.6 (Web) 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Headings and labels describe their topic or purpose. Sortable column headers name both the column and the sort action, and headings are populated even when the underlying record has no name of its own.
<u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.7 (Web) 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Keyboard focus is visible on all interactive components, including buttons, switches, pagination, date pickers, and color legends.
<u>2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	When a component receives keyboard focus it is not hidden behind sticky page furniture. Both the administrative and public interfaces reserve space

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		above their fixed footers so that a focused control is scrolled into view rather than left underneath them.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	All functionality that can be performed by dragging can also be performed without dragging. Lists that can be reordered by dragging provide keyboard operation and named "Move up" and "Move down" buttons on each item, which are revealed when they receive focus so they are available to screen reader users regardless of reading mode. Where items can be dragged to another day on a calendar, a date field on the item's edit form performs the same move.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Interactive targets meet the minimum target size, including paging controls, row action controls, and dialog close controls. Two exceptions rely on provisions of the criterion rather than on size: the controls for moving a data grid column are small, and an equivalent, larger control for the same action is available in the "Choose Columns" dialog; and the contextual help indicator beside a field label is sized by the surrounding label text, which the criterion excepts for targets positioned within a line of text.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.3.1.2 (Web) ● 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	The product is presented in a single human language, identified at page level.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.3 (Web) 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Supports	Navigation is rendered from shared page templates and appears in the same relative order on every page.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.4 (Web) 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Supports	Components with the same functionality are identified consistently across the product.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.3 (Web) 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)	Partially Supports	The product identifies input errors in text and, in most cases, describes how to correct them. Exception: on some public registration pages validation is performed when the form is submitted and the resulting message

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		identifies the field and the problem without always suggesting a specific correction.
<u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.4 (Web) 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	For pages that create financial commitments, the product provides a review step before submission, allows items to be removed or changed, and requires confirmation for destructive actions.
<u>3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Authentication does not require the user to solve a puzzle, recognize images, or transcribe characters. No CAPTCHA is used, credential fields accept pasted content, and email address, password, and one-time code fields carry autocomplete tokens so password managers can complete them.
<u>4.1.3 Status Messages</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.3 (Web) 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)	Supports	Status messages are presented in regions that assistive technology announces without moving focus. This includes form validation and save confirmations, page-level notifications, and the titles of dynamically loaded dialogs. Roster and queue views reflect changes by

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		reloading the page at the interval the user selects, so the updated state is presented as new page content rather than as a status message.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Partially Supports	Text is rendered as text rather than as images of text, except for logotypes and payment card brand marks.
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	All functionality is operable through a keyboard interface without requiring specific timings for individual keystrokes.
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Partially Supports	The product does not impose time limits on completing forms or registrations. Exception: authenticated sessions expire after a period of inactivity, and a seat or ticket held during checkout is released after fifteen minutes.
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Partially Supports	When an authenticated session expires, the user can sign in again and continue. Exception: re-authentication after an idle timeout is required by PCI DSS v4.0.1 requirement 8.2.8, and data entered on the page at the time of expiry is not always preserved.
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.
3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against this Level AAA criterion. No Level AAA conformance is claimed in this report.

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Supports	The product can be used without vision. It is operable by keyboard and exposes names, roles, states, and values to screen readers; testing was performed with NVDA and VoiceOver.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	The product can be used with limited vision. Text can be resized to 200%, the layout reflows, and the default color scheme meets minimum contrast requirements.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	The product can be used without perception of color. Color is never the only means of conveying information; status and selection also carry text.
302.4 Without Hearing	Partially Supports	Product functionality does not require hearing, and no auditory output is required to operate it. Exception: the instructional videos in product help documentation are not captioned, so their audio content is not available without hearing. Equivalent written documentation accompanies each video.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Partially Supports	Product functionality does not require hearing, and no auditory output is

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		required to operate it. Exception: the instructional videos in product help documentation are not captioned, so their audio content is not available without hearing. Equivalent written documentation accompanies each video.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	The product does not require speech input.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	The product can be used with limited manipulation. All functionality is operable by keyboard, and actions that can be performed by dragging can also be performed with single-pointer or keyboard alternatives.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	The product is software presented in a browser and does not require reach or physical strength to operate.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	The product supports use with limited language, cognitive, and learning abilities through consistent navigation and identification, descriptive headings and labels, contextual field help, text error identification, review steps before financial commitments, and adjustable or disabled automatic page refreshing.

Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: Not applicable to this product, which is a web application. This section has been removed.

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
<u>502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Supports	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. The product does not interfere with the user's platform accessibility features or the assistive technology they have chosen.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Supports	The product does not disrupt platform accessibility features. It uses standard browser controls and documented WAI-ARIA techniques rather than overriding platform behavior.
<u>502.3 Accessibility Services</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Supports	Object role, state, boundary, name, and description are exposed to assistive technology through standard HTML semantics and WAI-ARIA.
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Supports	States and properties that the user can set, such as expanded, selected, and checked, can be modified through the same keyboard and pointer interfaces used to operate the control.
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Supports	Data tables and grids expose row, column, and header relationships to assistive technology.
502.3.4 Values	Supports	Current values and any minimum or maximum values are exposed.
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Supports	Values that the user can set can be modified by keyboard.
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Supports	Labels are programmatically associated with the controls they describe.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Supports	Hierarchical relationships, such as grouped controls, nested lists, and tree structures, are exposed in markup.
502.3.8 Text	Supports	Text content, attributes, and boundaries are exposed.
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Supports	Text that the user can edit can be modified through standard editable controls.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Supports	The actions available on a component are exposed through standard roles and accessible names.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Supports	Available actions can be executed by keyboard.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Supports	Keyboard focus is exposed to assistive technology and is visibly indicated.
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Supports	Focus can be moved by the user with the keyboard.
502.3.14 Event Notification	Supports	Changes of state, value, and content are notified to assistive technology, including through live regions for status messages.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	This provision applies to platforms. The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs.
<u>503 Applications</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Supports	The product inherits and respects user platform and browser settings for color, contrast, font type and size, and focus indication.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	The product does not provide an alternative user interface that functions as assistive technology.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	The product does not display captions or audio description, so controls for them are not applicable. The embedded third-party player provides playback and volume controls. The absence of captions is disclosed under 1.2.2.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	The product does not display captions or audio description, so controls for them are not applicable. The embedded third-party player provides playback and volume controls. The absence of captions is disclosed under 1.2.2.
<u>504 Authoring Tools</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
504.3 Prompts	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
504.4 Templates	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<u>602 Support Documentation</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	This document, along with an accessibility statement, is provided to the public.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Documentation is provided in electronic format.
<u>603 Support Services</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	This document, along with an accessibility statement, is provided to the public, and support personnel can answer questions about the product's accessibility and compatibility features.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support services accommodate the communication needs of people with disabilities. Support is available by email and by telephone.

EN 301 549 Report

Notes:

Clause [4: Functional Performance Statements \(FPS\)](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Supports	The product can be used without vision. It is operable by keyboard and exposes names, roles, states, and values to screen readers; testing was performed with NVDA and VoiceOver.
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Supports	The product can be used with limited vision. Text can be resized to 200%, the layout reflows, and the default color scheme meets minimum contrast requirements.
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Supports	The product can be used without perception of color. Color is never the only means of conveying information; status and selection also carry text.
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Partially Supports	Product functionality does not require hearing, and no auditory output is required to operate it. Exception: the instructional videos in product help documentation are not captioned, so their audio content is not available without hearing. Equivalent written documentation accompanies each video.
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Partially Supports	Product functionality does not require hearing, and no auditory output is required to operate it. Exception: the

		instructional videos in product help documentation are not captioned, so their audio content is not available without hearing. Equivalent written documentation accompanies each video.
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability	Supports	The product does not require vocal input.
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Supports	The product can be used with limited manipulation. All functionality is operable by keyboard, and actions that can be performed by dragging can also be performed with single-pointer or keyboard alternatives.
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Supports	The product is software presented in a browser and does not require reach or physical strength to operate.
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Supports	The product contains no content that flashes more than three times per second.
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning	Supports	The product supports use with limited language, cognitive, and learning abilities through consistent navigation and identification, descriptive headings and labels, contextual field help, text error identification, review steps before financial commitments, and adjustable or disabled automatic page refreshing.
4.2.11 Privacy	Supports	The accessibility features described in this report do not require the user to reveal information about a disability. Credential and payment fields are masked, and no accessibility setting is exposed to other users.

Clause [5: Generic Requirements](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2 General	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2.1 Closed functionality	See 5.2 through 13	See information in 5.2 through 13
5.1.2.2 Assistive technology	See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6	See information in 5.1.3 through 5.1.6
5.1.3 Non-visual access	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.3.1 Audio output of visual information	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.4 Speech output user control	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.8 Masked entry	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.11 Private listening volume	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.12 Speaker volume	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.13 Volume reset	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.1.3.14 Spoken languages	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.6.1 Closed functionality	See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16	See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16
5.1.6.2 Input focus	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.1.7 Access without speech	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.2 Activation of accessibility features	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.3 Biometrics	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.5 Operable parts	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.5.1 Means of operation	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.6 Locking or toggle controls	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.6.2 Visual status	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.7 Key repeat	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.8 Double-strike key acceptance	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.
5.9 Simultaneous user actions	Not Applicable	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. This requirement applies to closed functionality or to hardware features that the product does not have.

Clause [6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication](#)

Notes: Not applicable to this product, which is a web application. This section has been removed.

Clause [7: ICT with Video Capabilities](#)

Notes: Not applicable to this product, which is a web application. This section has been removed.

Clause [8: Hardware](#)

Notes: Not applicable to this product, which is a web application. This section has been removed.

Clause [9: Web](#) (see [WCAG 2.x section](#))

Notes:

Clause [10: Non-Web Documents](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
10.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
10.1.1.1 through 10.4.1.3	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
10.5 Caption positioning	Not Applicable	This requirement applies to non-web documents. The instructional videos in product help documentation are web content and are covered by the WCAG 2.x section.
10.6 Audio description timing	Not Applicable	This requirement applies to non-web documents. The instructional videos in product help documentation are web content and are covered by the WCAG 2.x section.

Clause [11: Software](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.5.2 Accessibility services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.4 Assistive technology	Supports	The product does not restrict the assistive technology a user may run with it.
11.5.2.5 Object information	Supports	Object role, state, boundary, name, and description are exposed to assistive technology through standard HTML semantics and WAI-ARIA.
11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers	Supports	Data tables and grids expose row, column, and header relationships to assistive technology.
11.5.2.7 Values	Supports	Current values and any minimum or maximum values are exposed.
11.5.2.8 Label relationships	Supports	Labels are programmatically associated with the controls they describe.
11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships	Supports	Hierarchical relationships, such as grouped controls, nested lists, and tree structures, are exposed in markup.
11.5.2.10 Text	Supports	Text content, attributes, and boundaries are exposed.
11.5.2.11 List of available actions	Supports	The actions available on a component are exposed through standard roles and accessible names.
11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions	Supports	Available actions can be executed by keyboard.
11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes	Supports	Keyboard focus is exposed to assistive technology and is visibly indicated.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes	Supports	Focus can be moved by the user with the keyboard.
11.5.2.15 Change notification	Supports	Changes of state, value, and content are notified to assistive technology, including through live regions for status messages.
11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties	Supports	States and properties that the user can set, such as expanded, selected, and checked, can be modified through the same keyboard and pointer interfaces used to operate the control.
11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text	Supports	Text that the user can edit can be modified through standard editable controls.
11.6 Documented accessibility usage	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.6.1 User control of accessibility features	Supports	The product is a web application with open functionality, accessed through a standard web browser and the assistive technology the user already runs. The product does not interfere with the user's platform accessibility features or the assistive technology they have chosen.
11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features	Supports	The product does not disrupt platform accessibility features. It uses standard browser controls and documented WAI-ARIA techniques rather than overriding platform behavior.
11.7 User preferences	Supports	The product inherits and respects user platform and browser settings for color, contrast, font type and size, and focus indication.
11.8 Authoring tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.1 Content technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.8.2 Accessible content creation	See WCAG 2.x section (If not authoring tool, enter “Not Applicable”)	See information in WCAG 2.x section
11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
11.8.4 Repair assistance	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
11.8.5 Templates	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.

Clause [12: Documentation and Support Services](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1 Product documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	Product documentation lists and explains how to use the accessibility and compatibility features of the product.
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
12.2 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	Support services can provide information on the accessibility and compatibility features of the product.
12.2.3 Effective communication	Supports	Support services accommodate the communication needs of people with disabilities. Support is available by email and by telephone.
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section

Clause [13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access](#)

Notes: Not applicable to this product, which is a web application. This section has been removed.

Legal Disclaimer

DISCLAIMER: ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT IS PROVIDED “AS IS” AND WITH ALL FAULTS. THIS VOLUNTARY REPORT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BINDING CONTRACT AND IS PROVIDED IN GOOD FAITH. NO WARRANTY EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED TO THE ABOVE INFORMATION.